

**S282275**

Supreme Court Case No. \_\_\_\_\_  
State Bar Court Case No. SBC-22-O-30217

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**In the Matter of Respondent CC**  
A Licensee of the State Bar

---

**PETITION OF THE OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL  
COUNSEL OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE STATE  
BAR COURT**

ELLIN DAVTYAN, State Bar No. 238608  
General Counsel  
ROBERT G. RETANA, State Bar No. 148677  
Deputy General Counsel  
BRADY R. DEWAR, State Bar No. 252776  
Assistant General Counsel  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
180 Howard Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 538-2381  
Email: brady.dewar@calbar.ca.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner  
The State Bar of California  
Office of Chief Trial Counsel

Of Counsel:  
RACHEL S. GRUNBERG, State Bar No. 197080  
DANIELLE A. LEE, State Bar No. 223675

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 6

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 9

III. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 10

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 11

    A. The Lawyer Assistance Program and Alternative Discipline Program..... 11

    B. Respondent CC’s Serious Disciplinary History and Current Misconduct ..... 15

    C. The Review Department Decision as Relevant to This Petition ..... 19

V. ARGUMENT ..... 22

    A. Under Rule 5.382(C)(1), an Attorney is Ineligible for ADP if the Stipulated Facts Demonstrate that the Attorney’s Disbarment is Justified ..... 22

    B. The Review Department Erred By Holding that the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct Should Not Be Considered in Determining Eligibility Under Rule 5.382(C)(1)..... 29

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 32

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 34

STATE BAR COURT ORDER OF WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berkeley Hills Watershed Coalition v. City of Berkeley</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 880.....	22
<i>Hawes v. State Bar</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 587.....	32
<i>In re Rose</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 430 .....	10, 27
<i>In the Matter of Brockway</i> (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944 .....	32
<i>In the Matter of Wolf</i> (Review Dept. 2006) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 1 .....	32
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Fish &amp; Game Com.</i> (1994) 28 Cal. App. 4th 1104.....	27
<i>Piazza Properties, Ltd. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 622 .....	25
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Auto. Inc.</i> (2021) 60 Cal. App. 5th 396.....	25
<i>Twohy v. State Bar</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 502.....	32

### Statutes

#### California Business & Professions Code

§ 6010 .....	12
§ 6025 .....	12
§ 6076 .....	12
§ 6086.5 .....	12
§ 6102(c) .....	7
§ 6180.3(a).....	28
§ 6180.5 .....	28
§ 6230 .....	11
§ 6232(c) .....	12
§ 6233 .....	12

§ 6237 .....	12
--------------	----

**Rules**

California Rules of Court

rule 9.3(c) .....	10
rule 9.16(a)(1).....	10

Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California

rule 3201 .....	26
rule 5.122(B) .....	26
rule 5.130(D) .....	26
rule 5.133(D) .....	26
rule 5.138(C) .....	26
rule 5.150(E) .....	26
rule 5.252 .....	26
rule 5.261(C) .....	26
rule 5.302 .....	26
rule 5.311 .....	26
rule 5.380 .....	14
rule 5.382(C) .....	passim
rule 5.382(C)(1).....	passim
rule 5.382(C)(3).....	31
rule 5.384(A)(1)-(2) .....	14
rule 5.384(B) .....	14
rule 5.58(A) .....	26

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

Standard 1.1.....	18, 29, 31
Standard 1.1(h).....	31
Standard 1.5.....	31
Standard 1.6.....	31, 32
Standard 1.6 (g) .....	15
Standard 1.6(e) .....	15
Standard 1.8(a) .....	29
Standard 2.7(a) .....	29

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dict. (11<sup>th</sup> ed. 2019)..... 24

The Random House Unabridged Dictionary  
(Random House, Inc. 2023) ..... 23
